
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 15th March, 2022, 6.30 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Makbule Gunes (Chair), James Chiriyankandath, Josh Dixon, 
Emine Ibrahim, Sarah James, Tammy Palmer and Daniel Stone 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Church representative), 
Lourdes Keever (Church representative), Anita Jakhu (Parent Governor 
representative) and KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent Governor representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWFmZDFhOGMtNzNjYi00MWYzLTk4ZjItYmFmNWE5MzkwMTg5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22ca51a886-64c6-4e53-a39f-67bee89fa2b9%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 4 January 2022. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN AND 
FAMILIES   
 
An opportunity to question Councillor Zena Brabazon, the Cabinet Member for 
Early Years, Children and Families, on developments within her portfolio. 
 

8. MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE   
 
To report on the mental health and well-being of children and young people in 
Haringey and, in particular, the impact of the pandemic and action taken to 
mitigate this. 
 

9. HARINGEY SEND STRATEGY 2022-2025 AND AREA SEND INSPECTION  
(PAGES 9 - 92) 
 



 

To report on the outcome of the consultation on the Special, Education Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy for Haringey for 2022 to 2025 and the written 
statement of action in response to the findings and recommendations from the 
local area inspection of SEND services.   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 93 - 100) 
 
To note the work that the Panel has undertaken in 2021-22 and identify 
potential items for the first meeting of 2022/23.   
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 07 March 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 4TH JANUARY 2022 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Josh Dixon, Emine Ibrahim, and 
Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-opted Members: Lourdes Keever (Church representative), Anita Jakhu 
and KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent Governor representatives) 
 
36. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 in respect of filming at this 
meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chiriyankandath and James and 
Ms Denny. 
 

38. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

40. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 18 November 2021 be noted. 
 

42. HARINGEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
David Archibald, the Independent Chair, reported on the progress made by Haringey 

[...]
of £6.3 million.  This key 
driver for this was the increased number of children with Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) plans.  The proposals provided growth funding for C&YP of £4.172 million in 
2022/23 and £5.376 million during the MTFS period.  There were also savings of £1.679 
million in 2022/23 and £2.039 million for the period as a whole.  The capital budget 
included £92.9 for C&YP services during the MTFS period, which was funded by 
government grant and borrowing.  There was one new scheme included within this, 
which was for a new in-borough residential care home, which would provide high quality 
provision at a lower cost.  The projected year end deficit of the DSG was £23.9 million.  
The total within the DSG for the forthcoming year was £288.34 million.  
 
Panel Members commented that the language that was used in the report to describe 
the reasons for the overspend in the High Needs Block of the DSG could be open to 

Page 3



 

 

the misinterpretation that children with EHC plans were being blamed.  An overspend 
was inevitable as SEN was inadequately funded by central government.  It was demand 
led and the Council had a responsibility to deliver services.   
 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, the Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families, 
stated that the cause of the overspend was that there was insufficient funding from the 
government and there was no intention to blame families.  The responsibility for 
providing support had been extended until the age of 25 for some young people but no 
additional funding had been provided.  Families had a legal right to support and it was 
a demand led service. It was welcome that families had rights and the Council wished 
to avoid cases being referred to a tribunal. The government had pledged to review 
special needs funding but this had yet to happen.  The issue was not unique to Haringey 
as every other local authority was in a similar position.   Ann Graham, the Director of 
Children’s Services, stated that she would see if alternative language could be used in 
future regarding this.  She reported that there was also an overspend in the budget for 
looked after children but there was no blame attached to them either.  Although the 
service was given a specific budget, this did not mean that it could neglect to provide a 
service for such children once it was exceeded.  Legal requirements would be fulfilled.  
The Council was now taking action to support the budget. 
 
Panel Members noted that there was a commitment by the Council to consult.  However, 
the documentation was not easy to understand and needed to be made more accessible 
to members of the community.  Other local authorities had addressed this issue and an 
option that could be explored was the provision of easy to read version.    
 
The Panel also requested more information on the budget engagement process.  It was 
agreed that a briefing would be provided on the outcome of this, including which 
stakeholders were involved and their responses to the budget proposals. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the language used in describing the reasons for the overspend in the High 

Needs Block in future documentation be modified in order to avoid the possibility of 
it being  misinterpreted as apportioning blame on SEND families; 

 
2. That work be undertaken to improve the accessibility of the MTFS documentation to 

promote more effective engagement with the local community; and 
 
3. That a briefing be provided to the Panel on the outcome of the engagement 

undertaken as part of the MTFS process, including which stakeholders were 
involved and their responses to the proposals. 

 
44. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE: ANNUAL REPORT 2020  

 
Beverly Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care, stated that the 
report covered improvements that had taken place as well as areas where further 
development was required.  There had been considerable work undertaken to stabilise 
the workforce as thi
[...]
young people that 
it dealt with as were the panels that considered individual cases.  The issue of whether 
the workforce of the partnership as a whole was representative was something that 
could be looked at.  Over half of the young people that came into contact with the service 
were young black men and a smaller proportion were mixed race.  Inspectors had 
highlighted the bespoke interventions in Haringey that were targeted at young black 
men.  
 
The Panel requested that a report be made to the Panel in due course regarding the 
outcome of the work that was being undertaken by the C&YP Service and the Police on 
Stop and Search.  In addition, they requested a report to a future meeting regarding the 

Page 6



 

 

interventions undertaken by the Youth Offending Service with young people and their 
effectiveness. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That a report be made to the Panel in due course regarding the outcome of the work 

that was being undertaken by the C&YP Service and the Police on Stop and Search; 
and 
 

2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting regarding the interventions 
undertaken by the Youth Offending Service with young people and the effectiveness 
of these. 

 
46. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
AGREED: 
 
That the work plan and the proposed items for the next meeting be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date:   15 March 2022 
 
Title:   Haringey SEND Strategy 2022-2025 AND Area SEND Inspection
  
Report   Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services 
authorised by: 
 
Lead Officer: Jackie Difolco, Assistant Director - SEND, Early Help & 

Prevention, Jackie.difolco@haringey.gov.uk tel: 020 8489 1114 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: Not applicable  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This paper reports on the outcome of the consultation which has informed the 

Special, Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy for Haringey for the 
next three years from 2022 to 2025 and the written statement of action in 
response to the findings and recommendations from the local area inspection of 
SEND services.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members of Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel note the 

contents of this report and direct any comments and/or observations to the 
Assistant Director for Early Help, Prevention and SEND. 

 
3. Report 
 
3.1 Haringey’s previous SEND strategy (2018-2019) addressed the immediate 

transformation of SEND services following the legislative changes, this strategy 
seeks to consolidate these changes and embed best practice. 

 
3.2 Prior to consultation of the draft strategy, the Head of Service for SEND 

undertook a series of informal meetings and conversations with parents, 
facilitated by the Markfield Project. This series of six meetings informed the five 
identified priorities and the actions required to address these. There were also 
subsequent conversations with a range of stakeholders from the education, 
health and care sector including school leaders, governors, and early years 
settings. 

 
3.3 The Five Priorities contained within the Strategy are as follows: 

o Priority 1: We will support children at the earliest opportunity to access the 
intervention they need to achieve and thrive. 

o Priority 2: Wherever possible we will meet the provision needs of 
Haringey’s children and young people locally. 

o Priority 3: We will have a varied local offer for children, young people, and 
families so that they can choose services that meet their needs. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jackie.difolco@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5  

o Priority 4: We will work together with children, young people and families 
using co-production. 

o Priority 5: We will work together to prepare children and young people for 
their 
[...]
 employment. Students and 
parents told inspectors that advice and guidance was limited and often too late. 
This limits their preparation for adult life and fails to match their needs. 

 
The inspection raises significant concerns about the effectiveness of the 
area. 
 
The area is required to produce and submit a Written Statement of Action to Ofsted 
that explains how the area will tackle the following areas of significant weakness: 
 
◼ the poor quality of EHC plans and the annual review process, especially as 

children and young people prepare for adulthood 

◼ the lack of partnership working and poor communication and co-production with 
parents, children and young people. This includes communication through the 
local offer  

◼ unacceptable waiting times for ASD assessment. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

 

 

 

8 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Philip Garnham 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 
 
 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

Michael Sheridan 
Regional Director 

Victoria Watkins 
Deputy Chief Inspector, Primary Medical 
Services, Children Health and Justice 

Philip Garnham 
HMI Lead Inspector 

Daniel Carrick 
CQC Inspector 

Claire Prince 
Ofsted Inspector 

 

 

Cc: Department for Education 
 Clinical commissioning group  
 Director of Public Health for the area  
 Department of Health  
 NHS England 
 
 

Page 28



11 Jan 2022

1

P
age 29



working

2

P
age 30



3* Written Statement of Action 

P
age 31



•

•

•

4

• The poor quality of EHC plans and the annual review process especially as children and young 

people prepare for adulthood.

• Unacceptable waiting times for Autism Spectrum assessment.

• The lack of partnership working and poor communication and co-production with parents, 

children and young people. This includes communication through the local offer.

P
age 32

https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50170328


•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

5

P
age 33

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/local-democracy/policies-and-strat
[...]
 
SEND Transport 
Kinship Care 
Engagement with Young People 
Stop and Search 
Youth Offending Service - Interventions with young people and their effectiveness  
 
 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	9 Haringey SEND Strategy 2022-2025 and Area SEND Inspection
	Appendix One SEND Strategy Summary Dec 2021
	Appendix Two Ofsted CQC SEND Inspection Findings Oct21
	Appendix Three Haringey WSOA Jan 22
	Appendix Four Haringey SEND strategy 2022-2025 FINAL

	10 Work Programme Update
	C&YP Work Planning 21_22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY 
PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 15TH MARCH 2022  

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), James Chiriyankandath, 
Emine Ibrahim and Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-opted Members:  Yvonne Denny and Lourdes Keever (Church 
representatives), Anita Jakhu and KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent 
Governor representatives) 
 
47. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 on the agenda in respect of 
filming at the meeting.  Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dixon and James and from the 
Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families.  
 

49. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

51. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 4 January 2022 be approved. 
 

53. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
 
The Panel noted that Councillor Zena Brabazon, the Cabinet Member for Early Years, 
Children and Families, was unable to attend the meeting.  She had asked Ann 
Graham, Director of Children’s Services, to provide an update on four particular key 
areas of development within her portfolio: 

 The Wood Green Youth Hub was still on track to be completed in the summer.  
The design for the Hub had been co-produced by the architect with young people; 



 

 

 An Early Years strategy for the borough had been developed and was now being 
consulted on.  It had been co-produced with those working in the sector; 

 The schools capital programme was proceeding.  It had been begun three years 
ago and had enabled work to take place to schools that were in disrepair; 

 There had been a well-attended meeting of parents and carers of children with 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) with the Leader of the Council 
and senior officers to discuss long standing issues in order to improve 
relationships. Further meetings were now planned.   

 
Answers had been circulated before the meeting to questions submitted by Panel 
Members to the Cabinet Member.  Concern was expressed by the Panel at the 
answer that had been submitted to the question regarding the contract with Isos and 
its outcome.  Some school governing body Chairs were dissatisfied with the progress 
that had been made.   It was felt that greater clarity and a strategy on how the local 
authority was intending to respond to the drop in school rolls was required. Ms 
Graham agreed to provide further information to the Panel regarding this issue.  The 
work by Isos was being undertaken in phases and parts of it had not been completed 
yet.  A further report would be drafted later in the year.   
 
Panel Members requested an update from the Cabinet Member on the new School 
Streets and how they were working.  In addition, it was felt that feedback from schools 
and parents would also be useful.   
 
In answer to a question, Ms Graham stated that there had been space for about thirty 
parents and carers to attend the recent SEND meeting in person plus a similar 
number to attend on-line.  She agreed to provide further detail to Panel Members on 
attendance.  The concerns that had been raised at the meeting covered a number of 
areas, including schools and the voice of parents not being clearly heard.  It was also 
felt that the schools that children went to were not always a good fit for them.   In 
addition, some parents had not been happy with the place that they had been 
allocated and there were concerns about waiting times for Education, Health and Care 
plans and regarding transitions.  The matters that had been raised would be 
documented in the action plan.  The next steps would be a series of themed meetings.  
The precise number of these had not yet been determined. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to provide further information 

to the  Panel regarding this Isos contract and plans to address the falling school 
rolls in the borough;    

 
2. That the Cabinet Member be requested to provide an update to the Panel on the 

implementation of School Streets and how they are working.   
 

54. MENTAL HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Tim Miller, Joint Assistant Director for Vulnerable Adults and Children (Haringey 
Council and NHS North Central London CCG), reported on mental health and well-
being of children and young people in the borough.  Mental health services included 
the NHS, Council and voluntary sector and they were now working in a “whole 



 

 

system” way.  Mental health needs arose from social needs, deprivation and 
difficulties in people’s lives.  Services were critical to supporting the local population 
and particularly children and young people. It was known that Covid had had a huge 
impact, although the picture from data was complex.   
 
Vivienne Okoh from Haringey CCG outlined the i-Thrive model, which was a national 
programme.  Services had a skills mix so they were best able to meet the needs of 
young people.   There were four parts to the model: 

 Getting advice. There was a limited universal offer with small targeted services 
provided in schools and the community; 

 Getting help. There was embedded support to schools and two specialist services; 

 Getting more help.  There were dedicated specialist mental health services, 
supported by some north central London (NCL) services; and 

 Getting risk support.  These services had grown significantly during Covid as part 
of NCL transformation and were NHS only offers.  They included A&E diversion 
and a 24/7 crisis service.  These aimed to manage risk and keep young children in 
the community. 

 
Jeanne Faulet-Expitini from BEH Mental Health Trust reported that there had been a 
large increase in referrals during the Covid pandemic.  Referrals came from a number 
of sources, including GPs, schools and social care services.  Most referrals had been 
for anxiety and low mood.  There were particular differences between boys and girls, 
with boys typically presenting earlier. 
 
Recruitment and retention was a major challenge and a national issue.  NCL CCG and 
providers were working as partners on solutions, including the creation of new roles to 
develop a sustainable workforce. There was also an opportunity to strengthen 
partnership and inter-agency working as the I-Thrive model was embedded. 
 
Tina Read from BEH Mental Health Trust reported that the prime areas of investment 
had been concerned with crisis and a number of services had been developed.  A 
24/7 crisis line had been set up as well as an out of hours nurse led service.  In 
addition, Diversion Hubs had been established.  These aimed to see young people 
within four hours and prevent the need for them to go to hospital, which could be very 
distressing.  Trailblazer was also being expanded to the west of the borough.  The 
recommendations of the SEND inspection were currently being addressed by 
services.  Waiting times for autism assessments were long throughout the NCL area 
and solutions to this were being worked on.  An online platform on ADHD was shortly 
being rolled out.  Significant service redesigns were taking place across BEH in order 
to remove unwarranted variations.   
 
Ms Okoh reported that Haringey Borough Partnership had agreed the adoption of the 
Thrive Framework to provide a needs led, common framework to support emotional 
and mental health across the Council, Education, NHS and Voluntary services.  New 
care pathways were also being developed to respond more efficiently to the children 
and young people in CAMHS Haringey and in-line with the NHS long term plan and 
the NCL CYP Mental Health and Wellbeing Transformation Plan. 
 
In answer to a question, Ms Faulet-Expitini reported that the Trailblazer scheme had 
already been operating in 36 schools the east of the borough since 2019.  A bid to 



 

 

extend the scheme to the west of the borough from September 2022 had been 
successful.   
 
In answer to a question regarding the impact of Covid, the Panel noted that there had 
been increased need for crisis services and Crisis Centres had been set up, providing 
access within four hours.  A dedicated telephone line to provide advice and guidance 
for schools had also been set up.  Consultations had been moved on-line and the 
level of engagement with patients had been maintained. Telephone and video 
consultations would continue after the pandemic.  Digital platforms such as Kooth and 
Silver Cloud had also been used.  The response to the pandemic had required 
innovation and a system wide approach.  Support was provided for patients in the way 
that suited them best.   
 
In answer to a question, Ms Okoh reported that the Traiblazer scheme used the 
iThrive model.   As part of this, it was envisaged that the children and young people 
that they worked with in schools would eventually become mental health champions.   
 
In answer to a question regarding help for parents, Mr Miller reported that a webinar 
had been held for parents and professionals before children returned to school 
following one of the lockdowns in order to address anxiety.  This had been very well 
subscribed.  It had been recognised that parents needed support and services wished 
to work closely with the local community.  Work was taking place to further develop 
services and strengthen earl intervention and prevention.  The mental health support 
provided in schools through the Trailblazer scheme could also provide support for 
parents.  There was also the Anchor Project with trained schools in how to work 
effectively with children and parents.   In addition, every school now had an emotional 
well-being lead person.  Training had be provided for parents and educational 
psychologists as well. CAMHS could also be contacted directly by e-mail if necessary. 
 
Ms Okoh reported that a programme of specific work with parents and teachers had 
recently been agreed with MIND.  In addition, consideration was also being given to 
how refugees from the Ukraine could be supported. 
 

55. HARINGEY SEND STRATEGY 2022-2025 AND AREA SEND INSPECTION  
 
Jackie Difolco, Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention, reported on the 
outcome of the public consultation which informed the SEND strategy for the next 
three years and which also reflected the written statement of action in response to the 
OFSTED inspection of SEND.   
 
A number of informal engagement sessions had taken place with parents and carers 
at the Markfield Centre regarding the five priorities in the strategy.  Presentations were 
also made to boards of partners as well and there was a public consultation.   The 
SEND strategy and the Written Statement of Action in response to the OFSTED 
inspection were aligned so that they complemented each other.   Nearly 100 
responses had been received to the consultation from parents, carers and 
practitioners.   Over 80% had believed that Priority 1 was the most important and 
almost all were in favour of the strategy being adopted.  However, many questioned 
the capacity of the SEND Partnership to deliver the strategy and there was also 
dissatisfaction with the Council’s SEND service.  In addition, there were concerns 



 

 

regarding transitions and post 16. A key element of the strategy was that the 
community needed to be at its heart. 
 
The SEND Executive had approved the final strategy.  All of the feedback from the 
consultation had been included in the final draft as well as the findings of the SEND 
evaluations, the OFTSTED inspections and the Amaze report on parental 
participation.  Additional funding had been made available to the SEND service in the 
Council’s budget and there was to be an uplift in the High Needs Block of Dedicated 
Schools Grant.  In addition, the CCG had made funding available to reduce the 
waiting time for autism assessments.   Work to deliver the strategy was already taking 
place.  Annual reports on progress would be produced and the strategy would be 
published on the Local Offer webpage. 
 
In respect of the OFSTED inspection, there had been three issues that had been 
identified as requiring to be addressed in the Written Statement of Action: 
1. The poor quality of EHC plans and the annual review process especially as 

children and young people prepare for adulthood; 
2. The lack of partnership working and poor communication and co-production with 

parents, children and young people. This includes communication through the local 
offer; and 

3. Unacceptable waiting times for Autism Spectrum assessment and insufficient 
support whilst waiting for a diagnosis. 

 
A number of actions to address these had already been taken.  The WSOA had been 
developed using the same principles as the SEND strategy.  Feedback from a number 
of sources had been incorporated and six workshops had taken place with parents, 
carers and partners.  The WSOA was in excess of 30 pages long but a summary had 
been developed and published on the local offer website.  In addition, the website now 
also contained a wide range of additional information.  Progress with the 
implementation of the WSOA was monitored through key performance indicators 
covering a number of areas and hard and soft outcomes.  These included waiting 
times for autism assessments, completion of EHC plans and listening to parents and 
carers. 
 
The SEND Executive Board was accountable for progress.  Feedback was obtained 
from the Parent Carer Forum and there were now two representatives from it on the 
SEND Executive.  Progress had already been made with the WSOA. This had 
included improvements in waiting times for autism assessments and in completion of 
EHC plans.  There were regular meetings with the PCF.  Work was also taking place 
with Islington, who had been appointed as the Council’s partners in practice.  In 
addition, a preparation for adulthood workshop had been undertaken and Schools 
SEND Support guidance had been developed and published. 

 
The Chair welcomed the strategy and the progress made with the implementation of 
the WSOA.  In answer to a question, Ms Difolco stated that there was a section of the 
strategy that dealt with transition to adult services and a separate preparing for 
adulthood strategy was being developed.  This was due to be consulted upon in the 
early part of the summer. The draft strategy could also be considered by the Panel 
together with the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel. 

 



 

 

The Panel commented that the progress that had been made was encouraging but 
that it was important that momentum was not lost.  It was also important that the Panel 
was able to hear the views of parents and carers and on a regular basis.  Having a co-
opted Member of the Panel representing SEND parents and carers would assist in this 
process.   
 
Amanda Bernard, Interim Chair of the Parent Carer Forum, reported that there was a 
clear need for 16+ to be addressed.  Many young people were currently falling 
through the net and some were not getting the placements that they required.  There 
was also a need to address early years and waiting times for EHC plans as well.   It 
was important that the voices of families were heard.  The truth and reconciliation 
sessions that had taken place with the Council had enabled mistrust to be addressed 
and grievances to be aired and there needed to be further opportunities for this.  
Parents of SEND children needed to manage their time carefully and sufficient notice 
needed to be given of forthcoming meetings.  This needed to be conveyed to external 
agencies.  A minimum of 21 days notice was normally necessary.   
 
In answer to a questions regarding commissioning, Ms Difolco reported that the 
Council currently commissioned a range of services.  A new joint SEND 
commissioning strategy was being developed between the Council and the CCG.   
This would look at the level of need and of demand for services.  Consideration could 
be given to extending the use of the voluntary sector as part of this.   
 
The Panel noted that each scrutiny panel was entitled to appoint three non voting co-
opted Members.   Such appointments were normally taken at the first meeting of the 
new Municipal Year and the decision to appoint formally someone would therefore be 
for the new Panel to make.  Non-voting co-opted Members were different in status to 
the statutory education co-opted Members of the Panel, who were appointed 
externally and able to vote on education matters. 
 
In answer to another question, Ms Difolco acknowledged that that the documentation 
could be more accessible.  However, a WSOA on one page had been developed and 
progress reports would be kept brief.  In respect of the financing of EHC plans, a 
package of support was developed covering a number of bands.  Banding 
arrangements had been in place for some time and similar systems were also used by 
other local authorities. They were also communicated to schools.  It was agreed that 
they would be provided to school governing bodies so that they were made aware of 
them as well. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the draft Preparing for Adulthood strategy be considered jointly by the Panel 

with the Adults and Health; and 
 
2. That details of the banding arrangements for the provision and financing of support 

required in EHC plans be shared with school governing bodies. 
 

56. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 



 

 

The Panel agreed that SEND transport and support for refugee children would be 
prioritised for the first meeting of the new administration.  The Panel were also of the 
view that SEND should continue to be the focus of particular attention by the Panel. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the first meeting of the Panel of the new administration prioritise the following 
issues as substantive items: 

 SEND transport; and  

 Support for refugee children. 
 

57. VOTE OF THANKS  
 
It being the last meeting of the Panel for the current Municipal Year, the Chair was 
thanked by the Panel for her work as Chair.  The Chair thanked Members and officers 
for their kind assistance and co-operation. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


